OTP.	11-22-1999
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	101205795
2 RADEMARNO	
RECORDATION FORM C	OVER SHEET
PATENTS O TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record t	
Submission Type Conveyance	
New Assignmen	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Merger	Other
	U.S. Government or Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if addition	onal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Lada Forstine	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party	Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Forstine ! Sturr, LtD.	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Royal Sourreign, Ltd.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 7 St. Georges Industrial Estate.	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2) White Hart Lane	separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) London England City State/Count	
Domestic Representative Name and Address	ter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name Brad Pedersen	
Address (line 1) Real Pedessen Esg. Ltd.	
Address (line 2) 4625 Wash burn Avenue Sout	tt
Address (line 3) Minneupolus MN 55410	
Address (line 4)	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 11/19/1999 NBERHE1 00000049 08692716	
01 FC:142 1210100 BP 02 FC:581 240.00 DP	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minu gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Pa Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NO Mail documents to be recorded with required con Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Ass	to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, perwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB T SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Ver sheet(s) information to:

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	612-929-1259
Name Brad Pedersen		
Address (line 1) Brud Pedersen	n Erg. Ltd.	
Address (line 2) 4625 Weshbur	n Avedue South	
Address (line 3) Minneapolis, MA	55410	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	nent # <u>5</u>
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the F Patent Application Number(s)		for the same property). t Number(s)
08/692,716		350,664
09/366,859	5,689,872	
	5,749,117	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> . Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT FTTE PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number		
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the tot	tal number of properties involved. #	6
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	240
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	osed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	ŧ
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the o indicated herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true a original document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any account are authorized, as
RTDD.	Bray Vederson	1/12/99
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

÷.

Page 2004

ASSIGNMENT

As inventor of the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto. I hereby declare and agree that:

1. Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements as represented in the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule 1;

2. Whereas, Forsline & Starr, Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of New York, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention represented by the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule 1, said applications and in, to and under any and all Letters Patents to be obtained therefor;

3. Now, therefore, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by Forsline & Starr, Ltd., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Forsline & Starr, Ltd., its successors and assigns, $m\bar{y}$ entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, said inventions, said applications, all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patents, both foreign and domestic, that have, may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of my rights under the International Convention, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

4. I hereby authorize the above mentioned assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application when ascertained.

5. I further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

6. Upon said consideration I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said inventions, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

PATENT REEL: 010377 FRAME: 0804

12-NOV-1999 14:59

In Witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal as dated below.

Full name of sole or first inventor: Ladd Forsline ~ 2 28-September-1999 Inventor's signature Date

<u>Subscribed and sworn to before me</u> this 29 day of <u>September</u> 1999.

Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

Υ.



Thomas L. Barker Nandepump & Sykes Lough Point, 2 Gladbeck Way Enfield EN2 7JB Notary Public

à,

5

edersen To: Mr. Forsline

P.05

SCHEDULE 1 ASSIGNED PATENTS

1. The Colour Shaper patents and patent applications (FSL002):

US Pat No. 5,542,144	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," issued August 6, 1996
<u>US Pat No. 5,689,872</u>	"Method of Assembling a Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," issued November 25, 1997
US Pat Appl 08/692,716	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending
US Pat Appl 09/366.859	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending
Can Pat Appl 961942274	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," published
Ger Pat Appl 296234095	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," granted
Eur Pat Appl 969128693	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending
Jap Pat Appl 5318961996	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending

2. The Wide Flat Spreader patents and patent applications (FSL003):

<u>US Pat No. 5,749,117</u>	"Paint Applicator Having an Extruded Working Tip," issued May 12, 1998
PCT Pat Appl 97/16524	"Paint Applicator Having an Extruded Working Tip," pending

3. The Hole/Glue version of the Wide Flat Spreader patents and patent applications (FSL004):

US Pat No. 5.850,664	"Method and Apparatus for Constructing a Paint Applicator," issued December 22, 1998
PCT Pat Appl 98/09240	"Method and Apparatus for Constructing a Paint Applicator," pending

11 -

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of Patents is by and between Forsline & Starr, Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of New York ("Assignor"), and Royal Sovereign, Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws of Wales and England ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to said Assignee, as the assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has cause this Patent Assignment to be duly executed in a manner appropriate thereto effective as of the 2/2 day of September 1999.

FORSLINE & STARR, LTD.

By:

Name: LADO FORSENTZ Title: ULCE Prisident

~/~

edersen To: Mr. Forsline

SCHEDULE 1

Date: 9/22/99 Time: 3:38:18 PM

ASSIGNED PATENTS

1. The Colour Shaper patents and patent applications (FSL002):

US Pat No. 5,542,144	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," issued August 6, 1996
<u>US Pat No. 5,689,872</u>	"Method of Assembling a Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," issued November 25, 1997
US Pat Appl 08/692,716	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending
<u>US Pat Appl 09/366.859</u>	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending
<u>Can Pat Appl 961942274</u>	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," published
Ger Pat Appl 296234095	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," granted
Eur Pat Appl 969128693	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending
Jap Pat Appl 5318961996	"Silicone Paint Brush Artist's Tool," pending

2. The Wide Flat Spreader patents and patent applications (FSL003):

<u>US Pat No. 5,749,117</u>	"Paint Applicator Having an Extruded Working Tip," issued May 12, 1998
PCT Pat Appl 97/16524	"Paint Applicator Having an Extruded Working Tip," pending

3. The Hole/Glue version of the Wide Flat Spreader patents and patent applications (FSL004):

<u>US Pat No. 5.850,664</u>	"Method and Apparatus for Constructing a Paint Applicator," issued December 22, 1998
PCT Pat Appl 98/09240	"Method and Apparatus for Constructing a Paint Applicator," pending

shin

RECORDED: 11/18/1999